In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1936,

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

Companies House

Company number

Company details

of1fsf7fof7]e[s

RIRIA

17/07/2018 #237
COMPANIES HOUSE

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name infull | Metropolis Group Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s)

Frederick Charles

Surname

Satow

3

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber| New Bridge Street House

Street 30 - 34 New Bridge Street
Post town | London
County/Region B
o [E[C[4 V] [6[B [T
Country (

Liquidator's name @
Full forename(s) rPaui Michael @ Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname ( Davis another liquidator.

B

Liquidator's address @

Building namelnumber[ New Bridge Street House

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

Street [30 - 34 New Bridge Street
|
Post town ﬁondon
County/Region r
raode  [Efcfafv] 6By
Country ,

04717 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E_ Period of progress report

il [s lofilr

v [T ol fololils
m

Progress report

The progress report is attached

I Sign and date

Liguidator's signature | Signature

X \\’(&w\/ X

Signature date W’T ITG‘F [{’FWE

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

HPresenter information

n Important information

You de nat have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

JComactname SatOW Fred

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

™™ Maclntyre Hudson LLP

Address

New Bridge Street House
30 - 34 New Bridge Street

Post town

London

|
|
|
|

County/Region

™= [efclalv] [elBfs

Country

|Dx

Telephone

0207 429 4100
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

OO You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Metropolis Group Limited

{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 20/05/2017 From 20/05/2014
of Affairs To 19/05/2018 To 19/05/2018
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts NIL 14,359.63
Utilities Refund NiL 7.040.10
Tax Refund NiL 20.20
VAT Refund - Administration Period NIL 43 395 89
Cash at Bank NIL 20,258.83
Transfer from Administration NIL 61,697.95
Bank Interest Gross NIL 210.70
NIL 146,983.30
COST OF REALISATIONS
insolvency Service Account fees NIL 25.75
Specific Bond NIL 40.00
Joint Liquidators Remuneration 101.43 46,251.43
Joint Liquidators Dishursements NIL 85.55
Joint Administrators remuneration NIL 66,855.18
Joint Administrators disbursements NIL 88.26
Agent - Pegasus Capital NIL 1,500.00
Agent - Peter J Mico NIL 2,148.51
Corporation Tax ~ Administration NIL 20.94
Corpoeration Tax - Liquidation NIL 45.40
VAT lrrecoverable 2029 20.29
Hansa World UK NIL 56.35
Refunds NIL 1,670.05
Storage Costs NIL 24.67
Statutory Advertising NIL 169.20
(121.72) (118,901.58)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors NIL 28,081.72
NIL (28,081.72)
DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{121.72) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Frederick Charles Satow
Joint Liquidator

11 July 2018 12:10



PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL

METROPOLIS GROUP LIMITED
{in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

FOURTH ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF
METROPOLIS GROUP LIMITED
IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

PREPARED BY
FREDERICK CHARLES SATOW
JOINT LIQUIDATOR



Metropolis Group Limited {“the Company”) ~ In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Formerly Metropolis Studios Limited

Joint Liquidators’ Pregress Report to Members and Creditors
For the year ended 19 May 2018

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: Metropolis Group Limited (“the Company”)
Registered office: New Bridge Street House

30 - 34 New Bridge Street

London

EC4V 6BJ
Former registered affice: The Powerhouse

70 Chiswick High Street

London

w4 18Y
Registered number: 01870796
Joint Liquidators' names: Frederick Charles Satow & Paul Michael Davis
Joint Liquidators' address: MHA Macinytyre Hudson

New Bridge Street House
30 - 34 New Bridge Street

London
EC4V 6BJ
Joint Liquidators' date of 20 May 2014
appointment:
Actions of Joint Liquidators” Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be

done by a Liquidator may be done by either or both of the
Liguidators acting jointly or alone.

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE LAST REPORT

Since my last report, | have undertaken various statutory duties and have taken steps to ensure that
the Company’s assets are realised to their maximum potential for the benefit of creditors.

Creditors may recall that the Joint Liquidators instructed Goodman Derrick LLP to assist in liaising with
the Company’s former Landlord’s solicitors with regards to a Deed of Variation to which the Company
is to be a party. Goodman Derrick LLP’s costs for undertaking this work have been agreed to be
settled by Metropolis London Music Limited (*MLML”) to whom the Company's business and certain
assets were sold during the period in which the Company was in Administration. 1 have continued to
liaise with Goodman Derrick LLP in this respect with a view 1o executing the Deed.

I can confirm that although this information was not received during the reporting period, it has since been
received and as a resulf | will shortly be taking steps to bring this liquidation to a close.

There is certain work that 1 am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake in connection with
the liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the routine work
undertaken since my last progress report is contained in Appendix 1.



RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 20 May 2017 to 19 May 2018 is attached at
Appendix 2.

The balance of funds is held in a non-interest-bearing estate bank account.
RECEIPTS

There have been no receipts during this reporting period.

PAYMENTS

Joint Liguidators Remuneration

£101.43 plus VAT was paid to MHA Maclntyre Hudson during the reporting period in respect of work
carried out by me and my staff throughout the course of the Liquidation. Further information on this
payment may be found later in this report under “Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration”.

VAT Irrecoverable

VAT totalling £20.29 has been deemed uneconcmical to pursue therefore it has been written off as
irrecoverable.

ASSETS

All assets have been realised and 1 do not anticipate any further recovery in the liquidation. Please
refer to my previous progress report for defail of asset realisations.

LIABILTIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’'s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies showed that
Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited ("LTSBCF”) held a fixed and floating charge over the
Company’s assets. The charge was created on 20 April 2012 and registered at Companies House on
23 April 2012. LTSBCF were owed the sum of £123,428 as at the date of administration, which was
paid in full.

Preferential Creditors

There are no known claims that would rank as preferential in the liquidation as employees were
transferred to MLML on completion of the sale of business. Mo preferential claims have been received
to date.

Crown Creditors

HMRC submitted a final claim of £372,845.82 relating to different taxation matters. A breakdown of this
amount is as follow:

Claim relating to Amount of claim
PAYE/NIC £298,061.19
VAT £74,784.63
Total: £372,845.82

Non-preferential Unsecured Creditors

The Company's records reflected 282 creditors (excluding HMRC) with an estimated total liability of
£696,621.87. | received claims from 99 unsecured creditors totalling £980,284.18. 94 creditor claims
totalling £932,016.46 were adjudicated and admitted for dividend. 181 creditors with estimated claims of
£224,057.25 have not claimed in the liquidation.



DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Secured Creditors

LTSBCF has been paid in full from realisations in the administration. There are no other secured creditors
in this matter.

Preferential Creditors

As referred to above, there are no preferential claims in the administration as all employees transferred to
MLML on completion of the sale of the business.

Non-preferential Unsecured Creditors

A dividend of 2.93 p in the £ totalling £28,081.72 was declared to non-preferential unsecured creditors
on 17 September 2015 following notice of my intention to declare a first and final dividend within two
months of 7 August 2015. There will be no further dividends.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

| undertook an initial investigation into the Company's affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the
costs involved.

| took steps to review the Company’s bank statements and undertook a detailed analysis. Some of the
key areas of review were:

- Transactions with the directors

- Cash transactions

- Payments to HM Revenue & Customs

- Cheque payments

- Round sums paid out of the account

- Suspicious transactions

- Unidentifiable transactions

- Personal expenditure

- Connected party/ Company fransactions.

In addition, | have made enquiries with the Company’'s accountant and analysed the statement of
affairs in comparison to the Company’s accounts to review both the movement of assets and the
liabilities position. This assists with identifying the date the Company became insolvent.

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment.

Within six months of my appointment as Liquidator, | am required to submit a confidentiai report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would make him unfit to be concerned
with the management of the Company. | would confirm that my report has been submitted.

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

During the course of the Administration our remuneration was authorised by creditors to be drawn on
a time cost basis.

The transitional provisions of Schedule 4 to the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2010 state that the
basis of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration is treated as being fixed in accordance with the approval
given to the Joint Administrators. These amendments apply where a company goes into voluntary
liquidation under paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act, except where the preceding administration
commenced before 6 April 2010. These provisions therefore apply to this Liquidation.



My total time costs to 19 May 2018 amount to £70,515.21, representing 294.10 of hours work at a
blended charge cut rate of £239.77 per hour, of which £7,073, representing 31.70 of hours work, was
charged in the period since 20 May 2017, at a blended charge out rate of £223.12 per hour.

| have drawn £46,251.43 to 19 May 2018 of which £101.43 was drawn in the period since 20 May 2017.

A detailed schedule of my time costs incurred during the course of the liquidation and since 20 May 2017
is attached as Appendix 3.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site  published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3)
athttp.//www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of 'A Creditors Guide to Liguidators’ Fees' also
published by R3, tcgether with an explanatory note which shows Maclntyre Hudsen LLP’s fee policy are
available at the link https.//www. macintyrehudson.co.uk/index. php?/quides-to-fees. Please note that there
are different versions of the Guidance Notes and in this case, you should refer to the April 2017 version.

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

| have incurred expenses to 19 May 2018 of £85.55. No expenses were incurred during this period. | have
drawn my expenses in full.

Details of these expenses are as follows:

Type of Expense Amount Incurred Amount Paid
Searches £6.00 £6.00

Travel & Subsistence £9.55 £9.55
Specific Bond £65.00 £65.00
Storage £5.00 £5.00

Total: £85.55 £85.55

| have used the following agents or professional advisors in the reporting period:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees
Derrick Goodman LLP Legal Costs to be seitled by MLML

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | also considered that the basis on
which they will charge their fees represented value for money. | have reviewed the charges they have
made and | am satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question}, request further details of the Joint
Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this report. Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount
of remuneration charged by the Joint Liquidators as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Joint
Liquidators’ remuneration, and/ar the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8
weeks of their receipt of this report. Any secured crediter may make a similar application to court
within the same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general infermation about MHA Macintyre
Hudson can be found at http://mww.macintyrehudson.co.ukfinformation.html.

We would also advise you that our Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics,
a copy of which can be found at hitp://www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk/regulation-and-
guidance/ethics-code when carrying out all professional work relating fo an insolvency




appointment. They are also bound by the regulations of their professional bodies which can be found at
http://iwww.insolvency-practitioners.orq. uk/.

At MHA Maclintyre Hudson we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service. However,
we recognise that it is in the nature of Insolvency Proceedings for disputes to arise from time to time.
As such, should you have any comments or complaints regarding the administration of this case, then
in the first instance you should contact me at the address given in this report.

If you consider that | have not dealt with your comments or complaint appropriately you may then put
details of your concerns in writing to our complaints officer Michael Sanders of New Bridge Street
House, 30-34 New Bridge Streef, London, EC4V 6BJ. This will formally invoke our complaints
procedure and we will endeavour to deal with your complaint under the supervision of a senior partner
unconnected with the appointment.

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or following
negotiations. However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure and you are
not satisfied that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with appropriately, you may complain to
the regulatory body that licenses the Insolvency Practitioner concerned. Any such complaints should
be addressed to the Insolvency Service, |P Complaints, 3 Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA, and
you can make a submission using an on-line form available at www.gov.uk/complain-about-
insolvency-practitioner or you can email insclvency.enquiryline@insolvency.gsi.gov.uk; or you may
phone 0300 678 0015-calls are charged at up to 9p per minute from a land line, or for mobiles,
between 8p and 40p per minute if you are calling from the UK.

SUMMARY

| have thoroughly reviewed the case and am now satisfied there are no further matters to be dealt with nor
assets to be realised. Ttherefore, | will shortly be taking steps to proceed to closure and will be issuing my
final report to creditors shortly, once the Deed of Variation referred to above and various associated
matters have been dealt with.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liguidation, they should contact Scott Parish on
01622 250 423 or via email at scott. parish@mbhllp.co.uk.

Frederick Charles Satow
Joint Liquidator

Authorised to act in the UK by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales




Administration

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case;

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis;
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case;

QOverseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators;
Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and members;
Filing returns at Companies House;

Preparing and filing VAT returns;

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Cashiering

+  Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
Creditors

. Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding

their claims;
= Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.



Metropolis Group Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 20/05/2017 From 20/05/2014
of Affairs To 19/05/2018 To 19/05/2018
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Boaok Debts NIL 14,359.63
Utilities Refund NIL 7,040.10
Tax Refund NIL 20.20
VAT Refund - Administration Period NIL 43,395.89
Cash at Bank MNIL 20,258.83
Transfer from Administration NIL 61,697.95
Bank Interest Cross NIL 210.70
NIL 146,983.30
COST OF REALISATIONS
Insolvency Service Account fees NIL 2575
Specific Bond NIL 40.00
Joint Liquidators Remuneration 101.43 46,251.43
Joint Liquidators Dishursements NIL 85.55
Joint Administrators remuneration NIL 66,855.18
Joint Administrators disbursements NIL 88.26
Agent - Pegasus Capital NIL 1,500.00
Agent - Peter J Mico NIL 2,148.51
Corporation Tax ~ Administration NIL 20.94
Corperation Tax ~ Liquidation NiL 45.40
VAT Irrecoverable 20.29 20.29
Hansa World UK NIL 56.35
Refunds NIL 1,570.05
Storage Costs NIL 24.67
Statutory Advertising NIL 169.20
(121.72) {118,901.58)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors NIL 28,081.72
NIL (28,081.72)
DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders ML NIL
NIL NIL
{121.72) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 10f 1

1PS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Frederick Charles Satow
Joint Liquidater

11 July 2018 11:27



Qoo 9F'es| 08%elg 00562 09'so¥ 000 3 ‘e)ey ApnoH abeiaay
CL'ET? 00'€L0'.  JOL'LE 000Le  JoZ') 00ovy'z |06'GL 0s/82' |ove X444 05°) 00€6L'e JOL¥ 00°0 000 jejol
000 000 000 000 oo ooo 000 00°0 000 000 00'c 000 000 000 000 Buipe.)
B8E'L9% 05186 oL'e 000 000 000 000 00’0 000 000 0G0 05586 012 000 000 $]288Y Jo uopesijeay
000 000 000 000 000 00’0 000 00°¢ 000 000 000 000 00’0 000 000 sBuneapy
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00°G 000 000 000 000 000 000 suoneBisaau|
00°0 000 00°0 000 00’0 000 000 oeo 000 00C 000 000 000 000 00°¢ suonesijeay abieyn poxi4
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Q00 0c0 000 000 000 000 oo sioypas) abiey paxid
000 000 00°C 000 goo 000 000 000 00’0 000 000 Qoo 000 000 000 SpuUspIAlg
08°9¥Z 05°625')  |or9 000 000 00rgee 0S8y 000 000 000 ooc 05'e88 06'1 000 000 sioypald
28’891 00°vi8 ore o0ole  oT'h 0oZle  oF'L 00°zsl 080 000 000 0090 000 000 000 Bulaiyses
68°861 00'8E6's 0261 000 00°C 00Ze5'L 000l 06'GEQ'L Q9L 05°¢hy 08’1l 0082¢ 040 000 000 Buluueld pue uonelsiuiwpy

3 3 (3)1s00  sunoH | (3350 SunoH | (F)1sog  sinoy | (3)isony  saned | (3hison sinoy | (3)¥son  sinoy
ajey Apnoy |isog awny | sinoy ejop Buusiysen juelsissy oyelisiuiupy laBeuey 10328417 laujled NIOAN JO uOesHIsse|D)
abeiany

8102 AeIN 61 03 £1.0Z Aep 0Z pouad sy} 10§ 51509 SN 4O Sishleuy

(uomepinbi] Atejunjop s10)palQ uj)

paywi dnodey sijjodossy




167191 gL avl Lo'ale ¥8'80¢ 99'L.LE 000 3 "a)ey Ajnoy abeleay
LLBET L2'GLS'0L [0l ¥Be 00 Lze'c Joocz [ossiE's |seee BE'BPZ 5E [8L'€9L J0GL66 0Z°E z8'6.0'6e |iv'L9 000 000 jejo L
00°0 00°0 000 00°0 000 000 ooe 0070 coo 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 Bujped ||
¥ LGE cLi8L'9  |saal 000 000 000 000 £0'2ss 0¥’z 000 000 GL'98L'9  S¥9l 000 000 Sjessy jo uoijesijesy
000 000 00°C 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 sBunespy
3ET6C GZPeS'E  JGES 000 000 000 000 00°265 oLe 00°0 oo TAFAY 69z 00°0 Q00 suopebisasu]
S9'Pae 95°2.8't  |290L 000 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 gezLe'e zZ9ol oco 000 suoches|jeay abieys pexid
00°69¢ 00°9¥| 0F'0 0oo 0o 00'0 000 000 000 oo 000 009t oF0 0co 000 sicyipalg abieys paxid
000 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooQ 000 000 000 000 e SpuaplAlg
$8°09¢ ls6vvi‘ez |06°L01 000 00°0 00'8LS ) 08°04 00'§TY'GL 0LL9 00’62 0Lo0 66'60L'LL 0662 00°0 000 S10}ipadD
L9991 GO'L69'G  |SL'vE 00'LE8'E 09'€Z  |0S°0ES 0se G108 (] 00'0Z5 09l 00°0 000 000 000 Buitelysen
6¥"802 {66°L5€'v2 Jeooll 000 000 00'0£2'c  GE'ZZ $Z'168'/)1 €568 05 TPy 051 GTY6L'C  SYL 00°0 000 Bujuue|d pue uope)siuIpY

3 3 (303500 sinoy | (3his0n  sinoy | (3)3sop  sinoy | (3)1son  =miney | (F)isop  smoy | {(3)sop  sunoy
sjey AunoH {1so00 awn) fsinoy [ejoL Buuaiysen uesissy J0jellsiuILIpy labeuely plerbo=Fily] laupeyd IOAA JO UoROYISSeD
afielany

810z Ael 61 03 ¥1.0Z Al 0Z Poliad dU) Joj 51500 awy Jo SisAleuy

{uonepinbi Asejun|op s10)paid ul)

paywi dnous) sijodosopy




Chartered Accountants, Tax and Business Advisers

New Bridge Street House T(020) 7429 4100

30-34 New Bridge Street F (020) 7248 8939
tondon w macintyrehudson.co.uk
ECA4V 6B)

MHA MaclIntyre Hudson

Local excellence. National experience. Global expertise®

Registrar of Companies
Companies House
Crown Way

Cardiff

CF14 3UZ

11 July 2018
Our Ref: FCS/JM/SP/CR100726/B-Return
Your Ref: 01870796

Dear Sirs

METROPOLIS GROUP LIMITED {“the Company”) - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Company No.: 01870796

| enclose for filing a copy of my progress report in respect of the above Company.

Please acknowledge safe receipt by endorsing and returning the enclosed copy of this letter in the prepaid
envelope provided.

If you have any queries regarding this letter, piease contact Scoft Parish by email at scott.parish@mhillp.co.uk,
or by phone on 01622 250 423

Yours faithfully

Frederick Charles Satow

Joint Liquidator

Authorised to act in the UK by the

Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

Enc.

MHA Madintyre Hudson is the trading name of Macintyre Hudsen LLP, a limited fiability partriership, registered in England with registered number OC312313. A listof partners’
names is open for inspection at its registered office, 201 Silbury Boulevard, Milton Keynes MK 1LZ. Registered to carry on audit work in the United Kingdom and regulated
for a range of investment business aciivities by the Institute of Chartered Accourtants in England and Wales. Anindependent member of MHA, a national assodation of
UK accountancy firms. The term “partner’ or ‘partners' indicates that the person {or persens) in guestion Is (or are) a member(s) of Madintyre Hudson LLP or an employee
£ or consukant of its affiliated businesses with equivalent standing and qualifications. Partners and directors acting as administrators or administrative receivers contract as
& ‘%J INVESTORS agents and without personal liability. Further information and links to the respective reguiators and appointed individuals’ qualifications can be found via our website www.
‘&_‘ ¢ IN PEQOPLE macintyrehudson.ca.uk/information.html
ol MHA Macintyre Hudson is an independant member of Baker Tilly International. Baler Tilly internationat Limited is an English company. Baker THly international provides no
A wegm e oo ot professional services to clients, Each mamber firm s a separate and Indepandent legal entity and each describes itself as such. Baker Tilly UK Group LLP is the owner of the
BAKER TILLY Baker Tillytrademark, MHA Matintyre Hudsan is not Baker Tilly Intemational's agent and dees not have the authotity to bind Baker Tilly international or act on Baker Tilly
INTERNATIONAL Interrational’s behalf. Nome of Baker Tilly International, MHA Maglntyre Hudson, nor any of the other member firms of Saker Tilly Intemational bas any Hability for each other's
acts or omissions.

¥

~Merberaf



